Certain adjustments have been made to reflect the standalone performance of Schneider Electric Software

Business operating independently of Schneider Electric on a basis consistent with the Combination currently

envisaged. These adjustments principally relate to i) including adjustments to reflect the financial impact of

running the business on a standalone basis; ii) reversing the impact of capitalising research and development

expenditure in certain (non-Invensys) entities of Schneider Electric Software Business, to better reflect

consistency with the capitalisation practice of both Invensys Software and AVEVA; and iii) other various

adjustments. The aggregate impact of these adjustments on the revenues and Adjusted EBITA of

Schneider Electric Software Business for the three financial years ended 31 March 2015, 31 March 2016

and 31 March 2017 was a revenue increase of $19.8 million, $19.2 million and $9.3 million respectively,

and an Adjusted EBITA decrease of $14.3 million, $6.2 million and an increase of $2.4 million respectively.

Therefore the Schneider Electric Software Business Financial Information is not intended to present IFRS

compliant financial statements.

 Appendix: Unaudited combined entity Pro Forma FY17 Income Statement

Financial assets 1.4 2.1 1.9

Deferred tax assets - - 2.6

Non-current assets 360.6 311.7 285.6

Inventory 7.8 6.9 11.3

Trade and other receivables 129.2 158.7 175.1

Unbilled contract revenue 41.4 47.6 52.0

Other current assets 20.3 18.0 11.3

Other receivables with related parties 111.7 86.6 30.4

Cash and cash equivalents 15.3 16.4 28.0

Current assets 325.7 334.2 308.1

Total assets 686.3 645.9 593.7

Income statement (y/e 31 March) (£ million)

AVEVA

Group

Schneider
Electric
Software

Business

Pro Forma

Revenue 215.8 441.7 657.5

Cost of sales (14.2) (146.3) (160.5)

A34612390
112

Adjusted EBITA is calculated before amortization of intangible assets (excluding other software), share-

based payments, gain/loss on fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts and exceptional items.

Schneider Electric Software financials are translated at the average exchange rate for 2017A ($1:£0.77).

Annual General Meeting of Schneider Electric held on 25 April 2017

Schneider Electric SE ordinary and extraordinary general meeting held on 25 April 2017 approved the

appointment, supported by the board of directors, of Mrs. Xiaoyun Ma as the director representing employee

shareholders. Mrs. Xiaoyun Ma is China Chief Financial Officer. Her professional address is 35, rue Joseph

Monier - 92500 Rueil-Malmaison, France.

Mrs. Magali Herbaut and Mr. Gérard de La Martinière have not been renewed as directors.

Gross profit 201.6 295.5 497.1

Normalized operating costs (147.0) (204.3) (351.2)